(i) Foreign exchange risk

   The company does not have any signifi cant foreign currency exposure, as a signifi cant proportion of the revenue
and purchases are denominated in USD or in AED.

   (ii) Price risk

   Price risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate as a result of changes in market prices,
whether those changes are caused by factors specifi c to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting
all the instruments traded in the market. The company has no signifi cant exposure to price risk.

   (iii) Cash fl ow and fair value interest rate risk

   The company is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing assets and liabilities. Borrowings at variable
rates expose the company to cash fl ow interest rate risk. The company is not exposed to fair value interest rate
risk because there are no borrowings at fi xed rates.

   The table over leaf indicates the interest rate exposure on borrowings with variable interest rates at 31 March
2014 and 2013. The analysis calculates the effect on the statement of comprehensive income of a reasonably
possible movement in interest rate:

   (iii) Cash fl ow and fair value interest rate risk
   2014 20133 2014 2013
   AED AED Rs. Crore Rs. Crore

   Interest cost
   + 100 basis points   685,314 669,635 1.12 0.99
   - 100 basis points  (685,314) (669,635) (1.12) (0.99)

  (b) Credit risk

   Credit risk is the risk of fi nancial loss to the company if a customer or counterparty to a fi nancial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises from credit exposure to customers, amounts due from
related parties and cash and cash equivalents.

   The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date represented by the carrying amounts of the fi nancial
assets classifi ed as ‘loans and receivables’ is set out below:

   2014 2013 2014 2013
   AED AED Rs. Crore Rs. Crore
 Trade and other receivables (excluding
 prepayments and advance to suppliers)  18,531,863 18,115,903 30.22 26.77